a long-term rate of return on plan assets of 6.75 percent and a rate of compensation increase of 3.75 percent. The Corporation
adopted the RP-2014 mortality tables and the MP-2014 mortality improvement scales issued by the SOA in October 2014, with
certain entity-specific adjustments. The new mortality assumptions increased the projected benefit obligations for the qualified
and non-qualified defined benefit pension plans by approximately $119 million and $17 million, respectively, at December 31,
2014 and increased expected 2015 pension expense by approximately $25 million. Had the new mortality tables been adopted as
published, expected 2015 pension expense would have increased by approximately $34 million. Defined benefit pension expense
in 2015 is expected to increase approximately 14 percent to about $45 million from the $39 million recorded in 2014, primarily
driven by a decrease in the discount rate and the impact of changes in mortality assumptions, partially offset by the benefit from
a $350 million cash contribution from the Corporation in December 2014.

Changing the 2015 key actuarial assumptions discussed above by 25 basis points would have the following impact on
defined benefit pension expense in 2015:

25 Basis Point
(in millions) Increase Decrease
Key Actuarial Assumption:

Discount rate $ (10.7) $ 10.7
Long-term rate of return (5.9) 5.9
Rate of compensation increase 3.0 (3.0)

 Due to the long-term nature of pension plan assumptions, actual results may differ significantly from the actuarial-based
estimates. Differences resulting in actuarial gains or losses are required to be recorded in shareholders' equity as part of accumulated
other comprehensive loss and amortized to defined benefit pension expense in future years.  In 2014, the actual return on plan
assets in the qualified defined benefit pension plan was $278 million, compared to an expected return on plan assets of $131
million. In 2013, the actual return on plan assets was $136 million, compared to an expected return on plan assets of $132 million.